

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

Californians For Disability Rights,

Appellant,

vs.

Mervyn's LLC,

Respondent,

Supreme Court No. S131798

Court of Appeal No. A106199

Alameda County Superior Court

Trial Court No. 2002-051738

Trial Judge: Needham, Jr., J.

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE AND**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE**

**OF AMICI CURIAE**

**CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, INC.,  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION INFORMATION CENTER, AND  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION**

**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CENTER FOR DISABILITY RIGHTS;**

**SUGGESTION FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION**

RICHARD R. WIEBE (SBN 121156)  
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R. WIEBE  
425 California Street, Suite 2025  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 433-3200  
Facsimile: (415) 433-6382

Attorney for Amici Curiae  
Center For Biological Diversity, Inc.;  
Environmental Protection Information Center; and  
Electronic Frontier Foundation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>I. Proposition 64 Is Not Retroactive .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. A New Statute Applies Only Prospectively Unless It Clearly, Unambiguously, And Inescapably Manifests The Enacting Body’s Retroactive Intent .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>B. Proposition 64 May Only Be Applied Prospectively Because It Does Not Clearly, Unambiguously, And Inescapably Manifest Any Retroactive Intent .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>C. Proposition 64 Does Not Fall Within The Exception To The Rule Against Retroactivity For Statutes That Abolish Or Lessen The Defendant’s Liability .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>D. Government Code Section 9606 Is Not A Rule Of Statutory Construction .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>E. Proposition 64 Is Not A Procedural Statute .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>II. Proposition 64 Authorizes Associational Standing By Organizations Like Californians For Disability Rights And CBD To Represent Their Injured Members .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>III. This Court Should Consider Expediting Consideration Of This Appeal .....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>28</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Ind. Accident Comm’n</i> , 30 Cal.2d 388 (1947) ..	8, 20
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors v. San Francisco Airports Comm’n</i> , 21 Cal.4th 352 (1999) .....	5, 21
<i>Bowles v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal.2d 574 (1955) .....	22
<i>Callet v. Alioto</i> , 210 Cal. 65 (1930) .....	15, 16
<i>City of Long Beach v. Dept. of Ind. Relations</i> , 34 Cal.4th 942 (2004) .....	6, 8
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> , 34 Cal.4th 915 (2004).....	passim
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal.3d 1188 (1988).....	passim
<i>Governing Board v. Mann</i> , 18 Cal.3d 819 (1977).....	11, 12
<i>In re Estrada</i> , 63 Cal.2d 740 (1965) .....	passim
<i>In re Pedro T.</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 1041 (1994) .....	11, 13
<i>Jellen v. O’Brien</i> , 89 Cal.App. 505 (1928) .....	22
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> , 23 Cal.4th 116 (2000).....	19
<i>McClung v. Employment Dev. Dept.</i> , 34 Cal.4th 467 (2004).....	6, 8, 20
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 28 Cal.4th 828 (2002).....	passim
<i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal.3d 419 (1983).....	21
<i>Payne v. National Collection System, Inc.</i> , 91 Cal.App.4th 1037 (2001).....	19
<i>People v. Alexander</i> , 178 Cal.App.3d 1250 (1986) .....	13
<i>People v. Babylon</i> , 39 Cal.3d 719 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>People v. Collins</i> , 21 Cal.3d 208 (1978) .....	12, 13

<i>People v. Dennis</i> , 17 Cal.4th 468 (1998) .....	13
<i>People v. Nasalga</i> , 12 Cal.4th 784 (1996) .....	13
<i>People v. Pacific Land Research Co.</i> , 20 Cal.3d 10 (1977).....	19
<i>People v. Rossi</i> , 18 Cal.3d 295 (1976) .....	12
<i>Residents of Beverly Glen, Inc. v. Los Angeles</i> , 34 Cal.App.3d 117 (1973).....	21
<i>Rosicrucian Fellowship v. Rosicrucian Fellowship Non-Sectarian Church</i> , 39 Cal.2d 121 (1952) .....	22
<i>Sekt v. Justice’s Court of San Rafael Township</i> , 26 Cal.2d 297 (1945).....	12, 13
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. 288 (1854).....	21
<i>Spears v. County of Modoc</i> , 101 Cal. 303 (1894) .....	12
<i>State of California v. Altus Finance</i> , 36 Cal.4th 1284 (2005).....	18
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal.2d 282 (1991) .....	7
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co. v. United States</i> , 209 U.S. 306 (1908)....	8
<i>Von Schmidt v. Huntington</i> , 1 Cal. 55 (1850) .....	21
<i>Weaver v. Pasadena Tournament of Roses Assoc.</i> , 32 Cal.2d 833 (1948).....	5, 22
<b>Statutes</b>	
Business and Professions Code § 17200 .....	1, 4, 5, 15
Business and Professions Code § 17203 .....	5, 20
Business and Professions Code § 17204 .....	19, 22
Business and Professions Code former § 17203 .....	18
Business and Professions Code former § 17204 .....	18
Code of Civil Procedure § 382 .....	5, 20, 21, 22
Government Code § 9606.....	15
